

**Nos. 09-7125 (lead case), 09-7127, 09-7134, 09-7135
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**JOHN DOE VIII, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants – Cross-Appellees,
v.
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Defendants – Appellees – Cross-Appellants.**

**JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants - Cross-Appellees,
v.
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Defendants – Appellees – Cross-Appellants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF ARTHUR MILLER, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,
AND PROFESSORS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION AND LEGAL HISTORY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES
AND REVERSAL**

Muneer Ahmad (counsel of record)
Hope Metcalf
127 Wall Street, New Haven, CT 06520-9090
203-432-4800; 203-432-1726
Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors

September 13, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There Is No Prudential Bar to Nonresident Alien Standing.	2
II. The Founders Recognized a Need to Permit National Courts to Hear Cases and Controversies Involving Foreign Plaintiffs.	7
III. The First Congress Intended to Give Federal Courts Jurisdiction Over Cases and Controversies Involving Nonresident Aliens.	12
IV. The Founders’ Commitment to Federal Jurisdiction Over Cases Involving Foreign Citizens Is Still Applicable.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C).....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
ADDENDUM: STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	5
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	6
<i>Berlin Democratic Club v. Rumsfeld</i> , 410 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1976).....	4
<i>Cardenas v. Smith</i> , 733 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Constructores Civiles de Centroamerica, S. A. v. Hannah</i> , 459 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	4
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	6
<i>Eze v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	17
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.</i> , 536 U.S. 88 (2002).....	8, 12, 16
<i>John Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 658 F. Supp.2d 131 (D.D.C. 2009).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	4
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	2, 14
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 DALL. 111 (O. T. Phila. 1784)	10

Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc., 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....5

Sosa v. Alvarez Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)12

United States v. Raines, 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....5

Valley Forge Christian College v. Amer. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)5, 6

Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983)3

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....3, 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13324

28 U.S.C. § 135014

Other Authorities

Act of Mar. 3, 1875 § 1, 18 Stat. 470 (1875).....15

Articles of Confederation, art. 9, § 1, 1 Stat. 4, 6 (1778)10
